This release contains forward-looking statements that reflect
management's current views as to Nektar's business strategy, product
and technology development plans and funding, collaborative
arrangements, clinical trials, and other future events and operations.
These forward-looking statements involve uncertainties and other risks
that are detailed in Nektar's reports and other filings with the SEC,
including its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 2003, as amended, and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended September 30, 2004. Actual results could differ
materially from these forward-looking statements.

   NEKTAR THERAPEUTICS
   RESTATED AMOUNTS VERSUS AMOUNTS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
   (In thousands)

   Year Ended December 31, 2003
   ------------------------------------

   Amount
   Amount   Previously
   Restated   Reported   Difference
   ------------ ------------ ----------

Research and
 development expenses   $122,149   $131,528   $(9,379)

General and
 administrative expenses   29,966   22,017   $ 7,949

Loss from operations   (64,755)   (66,185)   $ 1,430

Interest expense   (19,327)   (17,897)   $(1,430)

Net loss   (65,890)   (65,890)   $   -

Total revenues   106,257   106,257   $   -

Cash and short-term investments   285,967   285,967   $   -

   Year Ended December 31, 2002
   ------------------------------------

   Amount
   Amount   Previously
   Restated   Reported   Difference
   ------------ ------------ ----------

Research and
 development expenses   $  147,627   $ 157,383   $(9,756)

General and
 administrative expenses   34,504   26,016   $ 8,488

Loss from operations   (98,813)   (100,081)   $ 1,268

Interest expense   (17,881)   (16,613)   $(1,268)

Net loss   (107,468)   (107,468)   $   -

Total revenues   94,845   94,845   $   -

Cash and short-term investments   293,969   293,969   $   -

   Note: The above tables should be read in conjunction with the
   attached earnings release. These tables provide certain
   financial statement line items to assist the reader in
   analyzing the impact of the restatement the Company has
   announced in the attached earnings release.

   NEKTAR THERAPEUTICS
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS